

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DERRICK, by and with his parent
and next friend TINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GLEN MILLS SCHOOLS, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:19-cv-01541-HB

PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

Marsha Levick
Katherine E. Burdick
Nadia Mozaffar
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 625-0551

Maura McInerney
Kristina A. Moon
Margaret M. Wakelin
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 238-6970

Fred T. Magaziner
Michael H. McGinley
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808
Telephone: (215) 994-4000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 4 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW..... | 9 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS COMPLY WITH RULES 8 AND 10 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE | 10 |
| III. DEFENDANTS OFFER NO BASIS TO STRIKE PLAINTIFFS’ CLASS ALLEGATIONS..... | 13 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY STATED CLAIMS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT FOR EXCESSIVE FORCE, DENIAL OF PROTECTION FROM HARM, AND INADEQUATE MEDICAL CARE AGAINST GLEN MILLS, GLEN MILLS LEADERSHIP DEFENDANTS, ANDRE WALKER, AND ROBERT TAYLOR | 15 |
| V. THE COURT SHOULD DENY MOTIONS TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS..... | 21 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Their Procedural Due Process Claim | 21 |
| B. Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Their Equal Protection Claim..... | 25 |
| VI. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY PLED FACTS TO SHOW THAT THE COMMONWEALTH DEFENDANTS ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM SUIT | 28 |
| A. Defendants Miller, Dallas, And Utz Are Properly Sued In Their Individual Capacities..... | 28 |
| B. Defendants Miller, Dallas, And Utz Violated Plaintiffs’ Well-Established Rights Under The Fourteenth And Eighth Amendments..... | 30 |
| C. Claims Against PDE Secretary Rivera Are Not Barred By Sovereign Immunity..... | 34 |
| VII. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CCIU’S MOTION TO DISMISS ALL CLAIMS AGAINST IT | 38 |
| A. CCIU Cannot Avoid Liability By Contending It is Not The LEA With Regard To Students With Disabilities..... | 38 |
| B. CCIU Is Responsible For Ensuring Rights Under Federal And State Laws To Students At Glen Mills | 40 |

VIII. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS GLEN MILLS, CCIU, AND PDE DO NOT REQUIRE EXHAUSTION OF IDEA’S ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES 43

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against PDE Do Not Require Exhaustion As They Allege A Systemic Failure To Monitor Compliance With The Requirements Of The IDEA 44

 B. Exhausting Plaintiffs’ Claims Against CCIU Would Be Futile..... 46

 C. Exhaustion Is Not Required For Plaintiffs’ State Education Law, Equal Protection And Procedural Due Process Claims..... 50

IX. CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS BASED ON ADA AND SECTION 504 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL 51

 A. Plaintiffs Properly State Claims Against PDE Under Title II Of The ADA And Section 504..... 51

 B. Plaintiffs’ ADA And Section 504 Claims Of Denial Of Access To Educational Opportunities Are Separately Cognizable From A Denial Of FAPE And Not Subject To Exhaustion 52

 C. Plaintiffs’ ADA And Section 504 Claims Alleging Discriminatory Physical Abuse And Denial Of Access To Rehabilitation Programs Do Not Constitute A Denial Of FAPE..... 55

X. THE COURT SHOULD NOT SEVER CLAIMS AGAINST ANY DEFENDANTS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE INTERWOVEN AND SEVERANCE WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY BURDEN VULNERABLE PLAINTIFFS AND UNDERCUT JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY 58

 A. The Excessive Force And Assault And Battery Claims Against Andre Walker And Robert Taylor Are Part Of The Pattern And Policy Of Violence That Plaintiffs Experienced At Glen Mills Schools 59

 B. The Court Should Not Sever Claims Against Rivera Or PDE Because They All Involve The Unlawful And Unconstitutional Culture Of Glen Mills 61

CONCLUSION..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>A.M. ex rel. J.M.K. v. Luzerne Cty. Juvenile Det. Ctr.</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 18, 31 |
| <i>A.T. v. Harder</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 391 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Alexander S. By & Through Bowers v Boyd</i> , 876 F. Supp. 773 (D.S.C. 1995), as modified on denial of reh’g (Feb. 17, 1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Andrew M. v. Del. Cty. Office of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 490 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 51 |
| <i>Antrican ex rel. Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)..... | 35 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ass’n for Cmty. Living in Colo. v. Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1993)..... | 45 |
| <i>Bardelli v. Allied Servs. Inst. of Rehab. Med.</i> , No. 14-0691, 2015 WL 999115 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2015)..... | 43, 52 |
| <i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.</i> , 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 48, 57 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 9-11 |
| <i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , No. 12-929, 2015 WL 401443 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 17 |
| <i>Benedict v. Sw. Pa. Human Servs., Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 809 (W.D. Pa. 2015)..... | 30 |
| <i>Beth V. by Yvonne V. v. Carroll</i> , 87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996)..... | 43 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Betts v. New Castle Youth Dev. Ctr.</i> , 621 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 548 (E.D. Pa. 2008) | 44, 48, 50 |
| <i>Bolick v. Ne. Indus. Servs. Corp.</i> , 666 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2016) | 11 |
| <i>Bowers v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 475 F. 3d 524 (3rd Cir. 2007) | 51 |
| <i>Bradley v. W. Chester Univ. of the Pa. State Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 195 (E.D. Pa. 2016) | 29 |
| <i>Brian B. ex rel. Lois B. v. Pa. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 230 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>Burr by Burr v. Sobol</i> , 888 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 35 |
| <i>Burrell v. Loungo</i> , 750 F. App'x 149 (3d Cir. 2018) | 17 |
| <i>C.F. by and through Flick v. Del. Cty. Intermediate Unit</i> , No. 17-1599, 2017 WL 4467498 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 6, 2017) | 38 |
| <i>Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Clark v Cohen</i> , 794 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1986)..... | 37 |
| <i>Coakley v. Welch</i> , 877 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1989) | 35 |
| <i>Cole v. Newton Special Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 749 (S.D. Miss. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 853 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1988)..... | 23 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Hale</i> , 85 A.3d 570 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 A.3d 781 (Pa. 2015)..... | 18 |
| <i>Corrigan v. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 55 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... | 58 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... | 31 |

Couture v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Sch.,
535 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2008)23

D.L. v. District of Columbia,
450 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....47, 49

Dare v. Township of Hamilton,
Case No. 13-1636, 2013 WL 6080440 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2013)29

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....30, 31

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....2, 34

F.H. ex rel. Hall v. Memphis City Sch.,
764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014)6

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....16

Fetto v. Sergi,
181 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. Conn. 2001).....35

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....10, 25

Fry v. Napoleon Comty. Sch.,
137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)..... passim

Gary H. v. Hegstrom,
831 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1987)18

Gaskin v. Pennsylvania,
No. 94-4048, 1995 WL 154801 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 1995)45, 49

Geist v. Ammary,
40 F. Supp. 3d 467 (E.D. Pa. 2014)30

Gibbons v. Kvaerner Phila. Shipyard, Inc.,
No. 05-685, 2006 WL 328362 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2006)11

Goode v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.,
284 F.R.D. 238 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....13

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975).....2, 21, 22

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Grieco v. N.J. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 06-4077, 2007 WL 1876498 (D.N.J. June 27, 2007)..... | 51 |
| <i>H.C. by Hewett v. Jarrard</i> , 786 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1986) | 18 |
| <i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)..... | 28, 29, 34 |
| <i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 47, 48, 52 |
| <i>Heinzl v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1455, 2015 WL 1925811 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re J.F.</i> , 714 A.2d 467 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>In re Ry. Indus. Emp. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 18-798, 2019 WL 2542241 (W.D. Pa. June 20, 2019) | 15 |
| <i>In re Tasseing H.</i> , 422 A.2d 530 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Issa v. School Dist. of Lancaster</i> , No. 16-3881, 2016 WL 4493202 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2016) | 21, 27 |
| <i>J.C. v. Ford</i> , 674 F. App’x 230 (3d Cir. 2016) | 36, 37 |
| <i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>J.D.G. v. Colonial Sch. Dist.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 362 (D. Del. 2010)..... | 45 |
| <i>J.L. by and through Leduc v. Wyo. Valley W. Sch. Dist.</i> , 722 F. App’x 190 (3d Cir. 2018) | 57 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>J.M. by and through Mata v. Tenn. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 736 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)..... | 51, 52 |
| <i>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Sch.</i> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 47-49, 54 |
| <i>J.S. III v. Houston Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017) | 54, 55 |
| <i>J.T. ex rel. A.T. v. Dumont Pub. Sch.</i> , 533 F. App’x 44 (3d Cir. 2013) | 45, 46 |
| <i>J.T. v. Dumont Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 09-4969, 2012 WL 1044556 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom. J.T. ex rel. A.T. v. Dumont Pub. Sch.</i> , 533 F. App’x 44 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 46 |
| <i>J. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , No. 06-3866, 2007 WL 1221216 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 25, 2007)..... | 43 |
| <i>John T. ex rel. Paul T. v. Del. Cty. Intermediate Unit</i> , No. 98-5781, 2000 WL 558582 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>K.G. by & through Gosch v. Sergeant Bluff-Luton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Iowa 2017)..... | 56 |
| <i>K.M. v. Alabama Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (M.D. Ala. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Kaucher v. County of Bucks</i> , 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kedra v. Schroeter</i> , 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 31-33 |
| <i>Kimmel v. Cavalry Portfolio Servs., LLC</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D. Pa. 2010) | 57 |
| <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Komninos v. Upper Saddle River Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 43 |
| <i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 34 |
| <i>L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016)..... | 31, 32, 34 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>L.T. v. N. Penn Sch. Dist.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2018) | 42 |
| <i>Landsman & Funk PC v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.</i> , 640 F.3d 72 (3rd Cir. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Lauren W. ex rel. Jean W. v. DeFlaminis</i> , 480 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2007)..... | 35, 44, 51 |
| <i>Lawton v. Success Acad. Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) | 54, 55 |
| <i>Little v. Terhune</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 445 (D.N.J. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>Lopez v. City of Irvington</i> , No. 05-5323, 2008 WL 565776 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2008) | 59 |
| <i>M.C. ex rel. R.C. v. Perkiomen Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 14-5707, 2015 WL 2231915 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2015)..... | 57 |
| <i>M.M. v. Paterson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 736 F. App'x 317 (3d Cir. 2018) | 49 |
| <i>Mann v. Boatright</i> , 477 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Mann v. Brenner</i> , 375 F. App'x 232 (3d Cir. 2010) | 25 |
| <i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 25 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... | 16, 20 |
| <i>Miller v. Hygrade Food Prods. Corp.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 142 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... | 58 |
| <i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... | 37, 44 |
| <i>Milonas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982) | 19 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Moyer v. Aramark</i> , No. 18-2267, 2019 WL 1098951 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 2019) | 30 |
| <i>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Sch.</i> , 715 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 2013) | 56 |
| <i>N.J. Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. N.J. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D.N.J. 2008) | 45, 48, 49 |
| <i>N.J. v. New York</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 204 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) | 36 |
| <i>N.M. v. Wyo. Valley W. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 15-1585, 2016 WL 2757395 (M.D. Pa. May 11, 2016)..... | 42 |
| <i>New York by Schneiderman v. Utica City Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 15-1364, 2016 WL 1555399 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc)..... | 31 |
| <i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Shapiro</i> , 190 F.R.D. 352 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... | 58 |
| <i>Oravetz v. W. Allegheny Sch. Dist.</i> , 74 Pa. D. & C.2d 733 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1975) | 36 |
| <i>Orozco by Arroyo v. Sobol</i> , 703 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>P.G. by & through R.G. v. Rutherford Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 891 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)..... | 56 |
| <i>P.V. ex rel. Valentin v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , No. 11-04027, 2011 WL 5127850 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2011) | 46 |
| <i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... | 37 |
| <i>Patrick v. Success Acad. Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) | 22-24 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... | 30 |
| <i>Performance HR, Ltd., Inc. v. Archway Ins. Servs. LLC</i> , No. 08-3432, 2008 WL 4739381 (E.D. Pa Oct. 23, 2008) | 13 |

PG Publ’g Co. v. Aichele,
705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013).....25

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....36

R.G. v. Koller,
415 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Haw. 2006)19

Rayan R. v. Nw. Educ. Intermediate Unit No. 19,
No. 11-1694, 2012 WL 398781 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 7, 2012).....12

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....26

Riggan v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
86 F. Supp. 2d 647 (W.D. Tex. 2000).....23

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....16

Rovner v. Keystone Human Services,
No. 11-2335, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111336 (M.D. Pa. July 18, 2013)52

S.B. by and through Kristina B. v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.,
327 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....35, 37, 50

S.D. by A.D. v. Haddon Heights Bd. of Educ.,
722 F. App’x 119 (3d Cir. 2018)57

S.G. v. Success Acad. Charter Sch., Inc.,
No. 18-2484, 2019 WL 1284280 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2019).....54, 55

S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....51

Santana v. Collazo,
714 F.2d 1172 (1st Cir. 1983).....18

Scaggs v. N.Y. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 06-0799, 2007 WL 1456221 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007).....49

Semenko v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.,
No. 12-0836, 2013 WL 1568407 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2013).....14

St. Johnsburry Acad. v. D.H.,
240 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001).....43

Summit Med. Assocs. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)35

Susavage v. Bucks County Schools Intermediate Unit No. 22,
No. 00-6217, 2002 WL 109615 (E.D. Pa. 2002)39

Swank v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
Nos. 13-1185 & 14-267, 2015 WL 1508403 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2015)15

Taylor v. Metuchen Pub. Sch. Dist.,
No. 18-1842, 2019 WL 1418124 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2019)22

U.S. ex rel. Garst v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.,
328 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2003)12

Ullmo ex rel. Ulmo v. Gilmour Acad.,
273 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001)43

United States v. Console,
13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993).....60, 62

Untracht v. Fikri,
368 F. Supp. 2d 409 (W.D. Pa. 2005).....11

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....34

Vicky M. v. Ne. Educ. Intermediate Unit 19,
486 F. Supp. 2d 437 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....49

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam).....25

Wellman v. Butler Area Sch. Dist.,
877 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2017).....54, 55

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986).....19

Wilburn v. Nelson,
329 F.R.D. 190 (N.D. Ind. 2018).....14

Williams v. Fulton Cty. Sch. Dist.,
181 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....23

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982).....17, 31

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. XI28, 34, 35, 51

U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)..... passim

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) passim

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act..... passim

20 U.S.C.A. § 140138, 39, 43

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-734, 51

42 U.S.C. § 12202.....51

Pennsylvania Juvenile Act17, 18, 26

24 P.S. § 9-901-A.....38, 39

24 P.S. § 9-914.1-A.....22, 39, 40, 42

24 P.S. § 13-130121

24 P.S. § 13-1302.....21

24 P.S. § 13-1305.....21

24 P.S. § 13-1306.....21, 41, 42

24 P.S. § 13-1372.....38, 39

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 630116, 18

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 6352.....18

42 Pa.C.S.A. § 6354.....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

34 C.F.R. § 300.1238

34 C.F.R. § 300.2838

34 C.F.R. § 300.17734

22 Pa. Code § 11.1121

22 Pa. Code § 12.821

22 Pa. Code § 14.10338, 39, 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 10-13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10.....10, 11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 9-10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2158

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....58
